Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Company's long-term financing and short-term borrowings at floating interest rates to meet its

business operations and working capital requirements. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a

reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant:

Raw Meat

Frozen and

Processed

Meat

Total

 -------------------- Rupees --------------------

The Company has two reportable segments - raw meat and processed food items. The management has

determined the operating segments based on the information that is presented to the Board of Directors of the

Company for allocation of resources and assessment of performance. The results of the reporatable segments of

the Company are as follows:

AL SHAHEER CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 June 2022

Increase / Effect on

decrease in loss / profit

basis points before tax

Rupees in '000

2022 +100 (25,721)

-100 25,721

2021 +100 (13,868)

-100 13,868

38.1.2 Currency risk

Pak Rupees Rupees in '000

2022 10% 269,977

-10% (269,977)

2021 10% 182,152

-10% (182,152)

38.2 Credit risk

2022 2021

 ---------- (Rupees in '000) ----------

Trade debts 3,094,203   2,040,752

Loans 17,587   19,070

Bank balances 3,458   41,762

3,115,248   2,101,584

Credit quality of financial assets

2022 2021

Bank balances

Ratings

AAA 1,598   6,485

AA+ 794   29,196

AA 12   6,003

AA- 912   -

A+ 67   46

A -   29

A- -   -

BBB- 75   3

3,458   41,762

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to change in a foreign

exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates risk primarily relates to the Company’s

operating activities i.e. bank accounts and receivables / payables in foreign currencies. The Company manages its foreign currency

risk by effective fund management. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar

exchange rate:

Increase /

decrease in

US Dollar to

Effect on

[…]

Related parties of the Group comprise associates, directors and key management personnel. Transactions with related

parties, other than those which have been disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements, are as follows:

 ---------- (Rupees in '000) ----------

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks such as market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's

overall risk management focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse

effects on the Group's financial performance. The Group's Board of Directors oversees the management of these risks

which are summarized below:

Raw Meat

Frozen and

Processed

Meat

Total

 -------------------- Rupees --------------------

The Company has two reportable segments - raw meat and processed food items. The management has determined the

operating segments based on the information that is presented to the Board of Directors of the Company for allocation of

resources and assessment of performance. The results of the reporatable segments of the Company are as follows:

 Key Management Personnel

Relationship

AL SHAHEER CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 June 2022

2022 2021

37.1 Market risk

37.1.1 Interest rate risk

Increase / Effect on

decrease in loss / profit

basis points before tax

Rupees in '000

2022 +100 (25,721)

-100 25,721

2021 +100 (13,868)

-100 13,868

37.1.2 Currency risk

Pak Rupees Rupees in '000

2022 10% 269,977

-10% (269,977)

2021 10% 182,152

-10% (182,152)

Increase /

decrease in

US Dollar to

Effect on loss

/ profit before

tax

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market prices. Market risk comprises two types of risk: interest rate risk and currency risk.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to change in a

foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates risk primarily relates to the

Group’s operating activities i.e. bank accounts and receivables / payables in foreign currencies. The Group manages its